
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2013 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Jeremy Simons 
 
 

Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 

OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 June 

2013 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. AUDITED 2012/13 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

TOGETHER WITH DELOITTE'S REPORT THEREON 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 196) 

 
6. AUDITED 2012/13 BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND SUNDRY TRUSTS 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH DELOITTE'S REPORT THEREON 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 320) 

 
7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 321 - 324) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



3 
 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the Non-Public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 325 - 328) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 25 June 2013 at 
1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Ian Luder (In the Chair) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Jeremy Simons 
 
In Attendance 
 
Deputy Doug Barrow – Deputy Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee (for item 10 - 
Strategic Risk 16 - Data Protection)  
 
Deputy John Barker – Chairman of Establishment Committee (for item 9 - Strategic Risk 9 - 
Health and Safety Risk 
 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Ade Adetosoye 
Peter Bennett 
Sue Ireland 
Chris Pelham 

- Deputy Town Clerk 
- Director of Community and Children’s Services 
- City Surveyor  
- Director of Open Spaces 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Julie Mayer 
Neil Davies 

- Town Clerk's  
- Town Clerk’s 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain’s 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's  

Paul Nagle 
Sabir Ali 
Chris Keesing 
Jenny Field 
Heather Bygrave 
Supt. Tony Cairey 

- Chamberlain's  
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Deloitte 
- City of London Police 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Mawhood and Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL - 25 APRIL 2013  
Members noted the following updates to the Committee’s White Paper. 
 
1. Since the Court of Common Council on 25 April 2013, Alderman Simon Walsh 

had resigned from the Audit and Risk Management Committee and Jamie 
Ingham-Clark had been appointed. 

 
2. It was explicit that External Members do not have voting rights.   

 
3. The quorum consists of 5 members (at least 3 elected by the Court and at least 

one external representative). 
 

4. The appointment of an Independent Audit Panel (to make recommendations on 
the appointment of external auditors) had been added. 

 
5. Risk Management included a reference to anti-fraud and anti-corruption 

arrangements. 
 

RECEIVED 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN - IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Jeremy Mayhew was elected as Chairman of 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee for 2013/14.  On taking the Chair, Mr 
Mayhew thanked Members for their continued support.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN - STANDING ORDER 30  
As both Mr Challis and Alderman Anstee had expressed a wish to serve as Deputy 
Chairman, a ballot was held and Alderman Anstee was elected as Deputy Chairman 
(by 5 votes to 4).  Alderman Anstee was very pleased to take this position and 
commended the work of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee held on 5 March 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Chairman took Members through items on the Outstanding Actions list.  
Most items would be discharged on this agenda; with the following exceptions: 
 
Wider issues affecting exhibitions with valuable displays 
The Deputy Town Clerk had arranged to meet with the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre to ensure training levels are adequate. 
 
International Centre for Financial Regulation 
No further update yet available. 
 

Page 2



Committee Effectiveness Review 
One new Member had received an induction in Internal Audit and a further was in 
hand.  Once both Members had been inducted in External Audit, this item could be 
removed 
 
Length of Committee Reports and Agendas for the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 
The Deputy Town Clerk would continue to work with report authors. 
 

8. STRATEGIC RISK 11 - POND EMBANKMENT FAILURE  
Members received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Open Spaces 
which summarised the current position and outlined revisions to the project timetable.   
 
The City Surveyor advised that the different needs of the local community were being 
met both at the top and bottom of the Heath. The public consultation would take place 
in the autumn; Members noted this had been extended to allow more time to work with 
the ponds project.  The Director of Open Spaces advised that the London Borough of 
Camden would be writing to all residents (on 26 June 2013) advising them on safety 
measures in the event of an incident.   
 
In response to questions, the City Surveyor advised that, based on the latest statistical 
calculation, the likelihood rating would remain the same.  Members noted that, once 
the works were complete, the new spill ways and pipes would be able to cope with 
most eventualities and the dam would not break up or collapse due to ‘overtopping’.  
The City Surveyor reminded Members that the risk is currently present, but only in very 
extreme circumstances.  However, until the works are complete, very little could be 
done to mitigate the risk.  In response to a question from the Chairman, the City 
Surveyor confirmed t
[...]
 above measures, the Chairman and Members agreed that, whilst 
timescales for implementation should be realistic, deadlines should only slip in extreme 
circumstances.  In concluding, the Chairman felt that the current level of performance 
was unsatisfactory and offered continuing support to Internal Audit in enforcing a 
satisfactory standard.  Members noted that the Chairman would email officers or call 
them to account at the Audit and Risk Management Committee, in the event of non-
compliance; e.g. an outstanding action of longer than 6 months.  In response to a 
further request from Members, the Deputy Town Clerk advised that the timely 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations would be considered in Chief 
Officer Appraisals. 
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services and the Chairman of the Service 
Committee asked Members to be mindful of some areas which might be beyond Chief 
Officers’ control; i.e. dependence on external partners in commissioning contracts.  
The Chairman asked if the next report could include a provision for new risks created 
by outsourcing and commissioning. 
 
RESOLVED, that:   
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The requirements for a clear improvement in ensuring originally agreed 
timescales for the implementation of recommendations be noted. 

 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
This report provided an update on internal audit activity since the last meeting of the 
Committee on 5 March 2013.  Members were concerned that one audit review in 
Community and Children’s Services (the Community Care Review) had resulted in a 
‘Red’ limited assurance opinion.  The new Director of Community and Children’s 
Services was in attendance and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management was 
pleased to advise that substantial progress had been made in implementing the 
recommendations and there would be a full review in 2 months.  The Chairman asked 
to be advised of any recommendations not implemented by the agreed dat
[...]
EPORT  
This report provided Members with a summary of the pro-active anti-fraud activity for 
the 2012/13 reporting year.  The Business Services Director advised that there was a 
new temporary member of staff in the team and, as this was working very well, this 
arrangement had been extended for six months.  Members noted that 3 further cases 
were progressing to prosecution.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

19. LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY BILL  
This report informed Members of the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Bill currently before Parliament.  The Bill will abolish the Audit Commission and 
requires local authorities to appoint their auditors.  Members suggested that, given the 
City of London had been a pioneer in appointing an Independent Audit Panel, they 
might act as a pilot for the new arrangements in the Audit Commission’s re-tendering 
exercise.  The Financial Services Director is part of the Communities and Local 
Government Working Group and has been advising it on best practice; this was taken 
into account when re-drafting the Bill.  The Remembrancer’s representative advised 
that Baroness Hallam was taking the bill through Parliament, which currently had 1 
week left in the First House, so there was limited opportunity in parliamentary 
proceedings to suggest new arrangements. Officers agreed to explore the suggestion. 
 
RECEIVED  

Page 7



 

20. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS)  
This report presented the annual update of the City Corporation’s Governance 
and Internal Control Framework in the formats agreed by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee in March 2013. Members welcomed the clear layout in 
two versions – one with the main changes highlighted and the other showing full 
track changes compared with the 2011/12 statement.   Mr Ludlam asked if there 
could be a stronger link with Police governance and this, along with any further 
amendments or adjustments would be delegated to the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The AGS set out in Appendixes 1 and 2, for signing by the Chairman 
of the Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and 
Chief Executive, be approved. 

2. The AGS be published alongside the 2012/13 City Fund and Pension 
Funds Statement of Accounts. 

3. The future developments in paragraph 63 of the AGS to improve the 
governance framework be noted.  

4. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee, to amend the AGS for any 
significant events or developments relating to the governance 
arrangements that occur, prior to the date on which the Statement of 
Accounts is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 

21. AUDIT OF CITY FUND  
This report updated Members on the Audit Commission’s intention to re-tender the 
Corporation’s City Fund and Pension Fund Audit from 2015/16.  Members were 
mindful of the risk of a different audit supplier being appointed to the City Fund for the 
final two years of the Audit framework.  This process might result in a lack of continuity 
of audit supplier, given the City’s intention to re-tender the audit of all funds for 
2017/18. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

22. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members noted that the Audited 2012/13 City’s Cash and City’s Cash Trust Funds 
Financial Statements, together with Deloitte’s report, would be presented to the 
Committee in October 2013, due to the change to GAAP accounting but, thereafter, 
would be presented in July annually. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

Page 8



25. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that: 
 
Under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 

26. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2013 were approved 
 
At 3.30 pm members agreed to suspend standing orders to conclude the business on 
the agenda. 
 

27. NON AUDIT FEES  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain. 

 

28. UPDATE ON FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain 
 

29. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

30. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members received a update from the Standards Committee   
 

31. CASH HANDLING AND BANKING AUDIT - INTERIM REPORT  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.45pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
 

1 | P a g e  

UPDATE 10 July 2013 

Item Action Officer responsible Progress updates/target  

Risk Update (general) 
Review the language within risk guidance to avoid using terms 
with negative connotations.  

Suzanne Jones/ 

Sabir Ali 

To be included in the work on the risk 
management improvement plan, this 
will come back to the Committee in 
December.  

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

1. In respect of deferred audit reviews, it would be helpful to 
understand how far they had been deferred.  

 
2. In respect of client feedback, it would be helpful to have a 

more detailed discussion on client feedback and 
understanding as to what is and should be measured. 
 

3. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised 
that the Court
[...]
ANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
 

3 | P a g e  

UPDATE 10 July 2013 

mandatory under the Employee Data 
Protection Policy. 

 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

An External Member asked if there could be a stronger link 
with Police governance and this, along with any further 
amendments or adjustments would be delegated to the 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee. (Added 25 June 2013) 

Neil Davies 
A revised version will be circulated 
before the next ARMC meeting to 
incorporate Mr Ludlam’s point and any 
significant changes between 25th June 
and signing of the accounts. 

Cash handling and 
Banking Audit 

The Committee would receive a full update in September (Added 

25 June 2013) 
Paul Nagle Internal audit work is on-going and a 

full report will be provided to the 
September Committee. 

Local Audit and 
Accountability Bill 

The Bill has just 1 week left in the First House, so there was 
limited opportunity in parliamentary proceedings to suggest new 
arrangements. Officers agreed to explore the suggestion 

Caroline Al-
Beyerty/Remembrancer 

 

General 
There was a general agreement that the agenda packs for the 
Committee were rather lengthy. The Chairman suggested that 
cover reports be self-contained and asked the Chamberlain, 
Internal Audit and Town Clerk to consider more efficient ways of 
presenting information to Members.   

All to note/action On-going 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Audit and Risk Management   

Finance 

23 July 2013 

23 July 2013 

 

 

Subject:  City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements 2012/13 

Report of:  The Chamberlain Public:  For Decision 

 

Summary  

 

1. Attached to this report are the City Fund and Pension Funds Financial 

Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013.   

2. The key points are: 

• A net surplus of £7.2m on th
[...]
Pension Funds Financial 

Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 to the Finance 

Committee; and 

• delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, 

approval of any material changes to the financial statements required 

before the signing of the audit opinion by Deloitte which is expected to 

be by the end of August or early September. 

5. The Finance Committee is requested to:- 

• consider the resolution from the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee and, if appropriate, approve the City Fund and Pension 

Funds Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013; and 

• delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee, approval of any material 

changes to the financial statements required before the signing of the 

audit opinion by Deloitte which is expected to be by the end of August 

or early September. 

  

 

 

Page 16



Main Report 

Introduction 

6. The City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements for 2012/13 are 

set out in Annex 1.  Accordingly I have signed the statements to indicate 

that they present a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 March 

2013. 

7. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 further require the approval 

and publication of the City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statements 

for the year to 31 March 2013 to take place as soon as reasonably 

practicable, and in any event by 30 September 2013.  Approval of each 

year’s financial statements has been delegated by the Court of Common 

Council to the Finance Committee.  

Revenue Position  

8. As set out in the table below, the revenue account reveals an overall net 

surplus for 2012/13 of £7.2m to be added to the City Fund Unallocated 

Reserve.  This compares with an anticipated transfer to reserves of £0.7m 

in the budget agreed by the Court of Common Council in March 2013; i.e. 

an overall favour
[...]
efits due to be introduced next year should also help to reduce the 

deficit. 

Audit Opinion and Letter 

28. Deloitte intends to give unqualified opinions on the City Fund and 

Pension Funds Financial Statements subject to clarification of any residual 

points and to issue its 2012/13 management letters for the City Fund and 

Pension Fund as set out in Annexes 2 and 3 respectively.  Representatives 

from Deloitte will be in attendance at the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee to present their reports and to clarify any points or issues.   

Subsequent Adjustments to the Accounts 

29. Deloitte is expecting to sign its audit opinion by the end of August or 

early September.  Should any material adjustments to the financial 

statements be required before that position is reached, it is recommended 

that authority to approve such amendments should be delegated to the 

Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of 

the Audit and Risk Management and Finance Committees.   

Publication of the Statement of Accounts 

30. As soon as reasonably possible after the conclusion of the audit, and in 

any event by 30 September 2013, the City is required to publish the 

2012/13 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements including the 

Audit Opinion on its website.  Copies of the published statements will be 

placed in the Members’ Reading Room and will be available from my 

office.  The final management letters from Deloitte on its audit will be 

presented to the Court of Common Council for information. 

Page 22



 

 

Chris Bilsland 

Chamberlain 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Stephen Telling, Chief Accountant, Budget Division 

020 7332 1284 

steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Annex 1: Statement of Accounts for the City Fund and the Pension Funds 

Annex 2: Deloitte’s City Fund Management Letter 

Annex 3: Deloitte’s Pension Fund Management Letter 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

  

 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 – 2013/14 

• Private Member meeting with Head of Internal Audit 

22 July 

 

• Audited 2013/14 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial 
Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon 

• Audited 2013/14 Bridge House Estates and Sundry Trusts 
Financial Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon 

• Audited 2013/14 City's Cash and City's Cash Trust Funds 
Financial Statements together with Moore Stephens report 
thereon 

 

 

 

Page 323



9 September 

 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

• Investigations Update report 

• Risk Management Update 

• 2 Strategic Risk Reviews – tbc 

4 November 

 

• Internal Audit Planning for 2014/14  

• 2 Strategic Risk Reviews – tbc 

8 December 

 

• Deloitte's Annual Audit Letter on the City Fund and Pension 

Fund Financial Statements 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for City Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for the Pension Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Moore Stephens - annual audit plan for the Non Local 

Authority Funds including agreement of the audit fee 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

• Anti-Fraud & Investigation Update report 

• Risk Management Update 

 

Page 324



Agenda Item 11

Page 325

Document is Restricted



Page 328

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Audited 2012/13 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon
	CITY FUND AND PENSIONS FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APX
	CITY FUND AND PENSIONS FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APX 2
	CITY FUND AND PENSIONS FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APX 3

	6 Audited 2012/13 Bridge House Estates and Sundry Trusts Financial Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon
	BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNEXE 1
	BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNEXE 2
	BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNEXE 3
	BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES ANNEXE 4

	7 Committee Work Programme
	WORKPLAN FOR 2014

	11 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 23 July 2013 at 11.00am 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle 
Steve Telling 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Heather Bygrave 
Angus Fish 
 

- External Auditor, Deloitte 
- External Auditor, Deloitte 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Robin Eve, Alderman Ian Luder, Jeremy 
Simons, Caroline Mawhood and Roger Chadwick.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 June 
were approved, subject to the following amendment: 
 
 
 



 
Item 10 (SR16 – Data Protection) – to include the following sentence: 
 
A Member also pointed out the need to identify the control owners of the 
mitigating factors on the documentation, as those individuals should be the first 
to identify when the control was being breached.  It was agreed to annotate the 
forms accordingly, starting with SR16 but would need to be applied across all 
Strategic Risks.  
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the Outstanding Actions list.  Members noted those 
items discharged on this agenda and the following updates: 
 
Wider issues affecting Exhibitions with Valuable Displays 
The Deputy Town Clerk had met with the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre and the City Surveyor and agreed that the relevant security staff would 
be trained.  Members agreed that this could come off the outstanding actions 
list, as it would be monitored by the City Surveyor. 
 
Inductions for New Members 
One new Member required an induction.  Once this had occurred, this item 
could be removed. 
 
Data Protection 
Members were asked to note the amendment to the Minutes of 25 June 2013, 
referred to above.  The Chairman commented that the recent induction session 
on Data Protection might have benefitted from having a facilitator/external 
trainer.  Officers agreed to take this suggestion on board for future sessions. 
 
Planning Governance 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that an initial challenge meeting would be 
arranged for early September and the review was on track for reporting to the 
October Audit and Risk Management Committee.  The Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman and the Chairman of Planning would receive regular updates.  
 
Cash Handing and Banking Audit (Confidential Item) 
The following amendment to the non-public minute to be added:   
A review of holidays taken by the relevant individuals would also be performed, 
to identify if the control to take regular holidays had been applied. 
 
Local Audit and Accountability Bill 
Members noted that the Bill had just 1 week left in the First House, so there 
was limited opportunity in parliamentary proceedings to suggest new 
arrangements. Members were also advised that ‘lobbying’ was only possible on 
current issues.  The Chairmen suggested that, if City’s Cash accounts were 
published, then the new External Auditors should be involved. 
 
 
 



 
Financial Statements 
The Chairman suggested that it would be helpful to have an additional 
outstanding actions list, dedicated to the production of the statements of 
accounts.  This could be circulated once there is greater certainly about the 
timing and production of the accounts.   
 
 

5. AUDITED 2012/13 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH DELOITTE'S REPORT THEREON  

The Committee received the City Fund and Pension Funds Financial 
Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2013.  During the presentation and 
questions, the following points were raised:   

 The Chairman reminded Members that two briefing sessions on the 
accounts had been held on 17 and 18 July 2013, for both Audit and 
Risk Management and Finance Committee Members. 

 

 Crossrail was currently shown as a capital commitment.  The 
Chamberlain advised that Accounting Standards were clear as to 
when a provision should be recognised and to treat it otherwise 
would not be appropriate accounting.  However, Crossrail had 
featured in the Financial Plan, which had been presented to the Court 
of Common Council.  Deloitte confirmed that they fully concurred with 
Management’s view.    In concluding, the Chairman asked if 
Members could receive an overall briefing on Crossrail. 

 

 The final version of the Statement of Accounts would explain the 
difference between useable and unusable reserves; i.e. in terms of 
liquidity. 

 

 Deloitte confirmed that there were no uncorrected misstatements on 
the accounts and an unqualified opinion was expected.  Members 
were reassured that the accounts were very close to being finalised.  
Deloitte explained that the significant risk areas had largely been 
cleared.  

 

 The Financial Services Director assured Members that she had 
provided the Auditors with a complete set of working papers.   

 

 The assumptions used by the Actuaries in calculating the Pension 
Fund deficit were within an acceptable range.   

 

 Members suggested that changes in mortality rates could be more 
visible in the future.     

 

 Members noted that the Triennial Valuation of the City of London 
Pension Scheme would be presented to the Investment Committee in 
the Autumn.   

 



 Deloitte confirmed that materiality of the pension fund was treated the 
same as City Fund. 

 

 A separate bank account for the LGPS was in place but Members 
noted Deloitte’s comments in that more transactions could be routed 
through it directly.  

 

 A Pensions Board would be set up to comply with new legislation. 
 

 In response to a query about the pressure on staff, caused by 
presenting this report to the July Audit Committee and not the 
September Audit Committee (as is usual practice in Local 
Authorities); the Chamberlain felt that the City had adopted the most 
efficient process.  The Chamberlain was also of the view that 
Members should see the final accounts within 3 months of year end.  
Members noted the leeway in presenting the City’s Cash accounts to 
an October meeting.   

RESOLVED - THAT: 

1. The content of the Management Letters be noted. 
 
2. The City Fund and Pension Funds Financial Statement for the year 

ended 31 March 2013 be recommended to the Finance Committee. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, to approve any material changes to the Financial 
Statements, required before signing of the Audit Opinion by Deloitte; 
expected to be by the end of August or early September 2013. 
 

4. Deloitte’s final Management Letters be circulated to the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, with any changes highlighted.   

 
 

6. AUDITED 2012/13 BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND SUNDRY TRUSTS 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH DELOITTE'S REPORT 
THEREON  

The Committee received the audited 2012/13 Bridge House Estates and 
Sundry Trusts Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013.  During 
the presentation and questions, the following points were raised:   

 This was a far simpler set of accounts. 
 

 There had been considerable improvement in the City’s resilience for 
dealing with VAT matters. 
 

 A contingent liability notice in respect of the Guildhall Improvement 
Project was no longer appropriate. 



 
 

 In respect of the Charity Commission guidance, which recommends that 
the annual reports of larger charities should include a description of the 
major risks faced, the Chamberlain confirmed that this was best practice, 
not mandatory, but would consider including it in future reports.   
 

 The Chairman suggested that officers produce a separate outstanding 
actions list in respect of the financial statements.   
 

 In respect of the surplus on income from the Bridges, Members noted 
that the amounts allocated to the City Bridge Trust was a matter for the 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 

 Members noted the reimbursable expenses across all funds of £8,000.  
Members also noted that the City Corporation were not required to 
disclose this but agreed that we should, in the interest of transparency.   

RESOLVED, that: 

1. The contents of Deloitte’s Management Letter be noted. 
 
2. Bridge House Estates and Sundry Trusts Financial Statements for the 

year ended 31 March 2013 be recommended to the Finance Committee 
for approval. 

 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and noted that entries for 2014 
had been added. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June were approved; subject 
to the following amendment: 
 
 
 



 
Cash Handling and Banking Audit (Interim Report) – Confidential Item 
"Following a question from a Member, it was also agreed that a review of 
holidays taken by the relevant individuals would also be performed, to identify if 
the control to take regular holidays had been applied." 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


